interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and the annual report of

the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020:

For the

six months

ended

30 June

For the year ended

31 December

2021 2020 2019

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (audited) (audited)

Revenue 2,582 3,876 7,153

Profit/(Loss) before taxation (21,773) (133,192) (31,750)

Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to the

Shareholders (17,956) (127,700) (28,404)

As at

30 June As at 31 December

2021 2020 2019

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (audited) (audited)

Total assets 167,530 185,609 316,063

Total equity attributable to the Shareholders 91,398 106,103 227,553

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

after the Partial Conversion but before Completion; and (ii) immediately after the Completion

and as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Immediately after the Partial

Conversion but before

Completion

Immediately after Completion

and as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

shareholding

% %

The Offeror and the Offeror’s

Concert Parties

The Offeror 142,000,696 29.62 245,428,696 51.20

Subtotal 142,000,696 29.62 245,428,696 51.20

Other public Shareholders 337,374,164 70.38 233,946,164 48.80

TOTAL 479,374,860 100.00 479,374,860 100.00

INFORMATION OF THE OFFEROR

Your attention is drawn to the paragraph headed ‘‘Information of the Offeror’’ in the

‘‘Letter from Kingston Securities’’ and ‘‘Appendix II – General information of the Offeror’’ to

this Composite Document.

INTENTION OF THE OFFEROR ON THE GROUP

Your attention is drawn to the paragraphs headed ‘‘Intention of the Offeror on the Group’’

and ‘‘Proposed change to the Board Composition of the Company’’ in the ‘‘Letter from Kingston

Securities’’ as set out in this Composite Document. The Board noted that other than the intention

of the Offeror and Mr. Wong as set out in such foregoing paragraphs, the Offeror and Mr. Wong